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A3. BASIC LOCAL EXCHANGE SERVICE

A3.2 Statewide Rate Schedules (Cont'd)
A3.2.15 Complete Choice Basic Service (Obsoleted, See Section A103) (@)

Pages 3.6 through 3.9 are hereby deleted in their entirety and removed from this Guidebook.
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A4. SERVICE CHARGES
A4.2 Application of Charges (Cont'd)
A4.2.6 Service Charge Exceptions (Cont'd)
B. When a customer's request is provided:

1. In accordance with a promotional waiver, additional service subject to an equal or lesser Service Charge may be made a
part of the same service order. Charges for Line Connection, Line Change, or Premises Work will apply, if applicable,
for additional service.

2. In accordance with the Service Charge Exceptions listed in A4.2.6, additional features or services subject to the
Secondary Service Charge may be made a part of the waiver order.

C. The Secondary Service Charge is not applicable:
1. Secondary Service Charges will not apply in response to competitive situations for residence subscribers who order one
or more of the services listed below.

Custom Calling Service
(DELETED)
Grouping Service
RingMaster Service
TouchStar Service
Designer Listings
Message Waiting Indication
Customized Code Restriction

i.  Voice Mail Calling Features Package
(DELETED)
Residential Service Connection Charge Waiver
Service Connection Charges (such as the Line Connection Charge — First Line or Additional Line) may be waived for
residential customers. This waiver is valid for only one (1) service line at the intended local service address. The customer
must place the order through an AT&T business office or outbound telemarketing vendor. This waiver is not valid for existing
AT&T customers or out of region customers who are new to AT&T. Residential customers who are currently not subscribing
to AT&T for local service may be eligible for this waiver. The customer must have at least one (1) wireline local service or
equivalent (wireless in lieu of wireline) with a provider other than AT&T at a local service address within AT&T territory. The
customer must request the qualifying service at the same address and in the same name as the existing service, unless the
customer is planning an imminent move from an address in AT&T territory to another address within thirty (30) days of
responding to this offer. In the case of an imminent move, AT&T may offer the customer the waiver of charges and place the
order at the new address. The customer must not have had local service with AT&T within ten (10) days prior to the new
service connection date.
F. (DELETED) (D)
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A103. OBSOLETE SERVICE OFFERINGS - BASIC LOCAL EXCHANGE SERVICE

M)
A103.2 Statewide Rate Schedules (Cont'd)
A103.2.13 Reserved for Future Use ™)
A103.2.14 Reserved for Future Use ™)
A103.2.15 Complete Choice Basic Service N)
(Obsoleted February 1, 2021, Type D — Not available for new installations, additions to existing installations or transfers of service ™)
to new location.)
A. General (0)
1. The Complete Choice Basic service provides the features/services specified following and a flat rate access line with (0)
Touch-Tone capability.
2. The rate specified herein entitles a residence subscriber to unlimited calling to all exchange access lines within the (0)
subscriber’s local calling area as defined in A3.6.1.
3. The rate specified herein also entitles a residence subscriber to unlimited use of the features/services specified following 0
from the listed sections:
Al13.9 Call Waiting ID 0)
Al13.19 Caller ID ()
A subscriber must select Caller ID and, in addition, may select Call Waiting ID. All terms, conditions and limitations (0)
specified in the sections listed apply to the respective services/features requested as part of this service. Service charges
specified in Section A4 do not apply for transactions involving only additions, deletions or changes to the
services/features requested as part of this service.
4. All features/services are furnished only from central offices that have been arranged to provide these services. The 0)
features/services are provided subject to availability of facilities.
5. Existing subscribers of the Complete Choice Basic service cannot take advantage of special promotions for the Complete (T)O)
Choice Basic service or any of the features/services specified in A103.2.15.A.3, unless specifically allowed by the terms
of the special promotion.
6. Complete Choice Basic service can be suspended as specified in A2.3.16. During the period of suspension, the rate (0)
specified following applies.
B. Rates and Charges )
1. Individual line service (0)
Suspend Monthly usocC
Rate Rate
(a)  Per plan package $7.50 $40.00 PAMA7 (0)
C. (DELETED) (D)(0)

Material previously appearing on this page now appears on page(s) 2.1 of this section.
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A103. OBSOLETE SERVICE OFFERINGS - BASIC LOCAL EXCHANGE SERVICE

A103.3 Reserved For Future Use M)
A103.4 Reserved For Future Use ™)
A103.5 Reserved For Future Use M)
A103.6 Reserved For Future Use ™)
A103.7 Exchange Rate Groups ™
A103.7.1 Flat Rate Exchanges (o

A. Rate Groups (R.G.)!? ™)
A103.7.2 Reserved for Future Use ™M)
A103.7.3 Reserved for Future Use ™)
A103.7.4 Measured Rate Exchanges®* (Business) ™)
A103.8 Joint User Service M)
(Obsoleted 3-11-87, Type D, Guidebook Reference A3.8.) On and after 3-11-87. Joint User Service will not be available for (%)

new installations, relocations, transfers of service or additions of access lines, additions of joint users, additions or changes of
listings and additions of central office controlled features such as Touch-Tone and Custom Calling Service.
A103.8.1 Application, Terms and Conditions M)
A. In general, Business Exchange Service is furnished for the exclusive use of the business subscriber and his employees, agents, ™)
and representatives. Joint User Service is a shared service arrangement which allows the business telephone Exchange Service
of a subscriber to be used, when designated by the primary subscriber, by individuals, firms, or corporations not otherwise
permitted use of the subscriber's Business Service by this Guidebook.

B. Joint User Service is permitted in connection with the following: M)
1.  Business Individual Line Flat Rate, Measured Rate or Message Rate Service. M)
2. Commercial PBX Flat Rate, Measured or Message Rate Service. (M)
3. Hotel PBX Service. M)
4.  Centrex Type Services. M)
C. Application for Joint User Service and for changes in service or equipment furnished therewith, must be executed by the ™M)

primary subscriber. The primary subscriber is responsible for payment of all charges incurred, regardless of whether such
charges are associated with his usage or that of any of his Joint Users. Stations, additional listings and miscellaneous
equipment are furnished, with the consent of the primary subscriber, for use of the Joint User, at the regular rates.
D. Charges for Joint User Service date from the day of the Company's information records are posted and are payable monthly in ™)
advance. The minimum chargeable period for Joint User Service is the life of the directory issue, where directories are
available, in which the listing first appears, not to exceed one year from the effective date of the listing. Contracts for Joint
User Service are self-renewing for periods of one directory issue, not to exceed one year from the effective date of the
directory. In the event the joint user listing does not appear in the directory, the minimum chargeable period is for one month.
E. Joint User Service is terminated and charges for Joint User Service are automatically discontinued upon termination of the ™M)
primary subscriber's telephone service. Charges for Joint User Service may be discontinued at the request of the subscriber
provided that the Joint User no longer utilizes any of the customer's service or equipment, and also that the terms of the
minimum service period have been satisfied.

F. The total charges for telephone service allocated by the primary subscriber among the subscriber and his joint users shall not ™)
exceed the charges of the Company to the primary subscriber as set forth in this Guidebook.
G. Joint Users of a primary subscriber's service must have the option of obtaining service directly from the Company. M)
H. A Joint User is entitled to one listing in the alphabetical section of the telephone directory, where available, otherwise in the ™M)
Company's Listing Information System.
I.  Joint User Service is not provided on party lines. M)
Note 1:  See paragraph A103.2.1 for Flat Rate Schedule. ™M)
Note 2:  See Section A3, paragraph A3.7.1 for Flat Rate Exchanges. ™M)
Note 3:  See paragraph A103.2.3 for Measured Rate Schedule. ™)
Note 4:  See Section A3, paragraph A3.7.4 for Measured Rate Exchanges. ™M)

Material appearing on this page previously appeared on page(s) 2 of this section.
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